

No. 17-56476

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

CHARLES T. MARSHALL,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from
the United States District Court for the Central
District of California
No. 8:16-cv-00999-BRO-AFM
Hon. David O. Carter

**ANSWERING BRIEF
OF THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION**

ALDEN F. ABBOTT
General Counsel

JOEL MARCUS
Deputy General Counsel

MICHAEL D. BERGMAN
Attorney

Of Counsel:

BENJAMIN J. THEISMAN
GREGORY J. MADDEN
FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
Washington, D.C. 20580

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
600 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20580
(202) 326-3184

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|-----|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | iii |
| INTRODUCTION..... | 1 |
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED | 2 |
| JURISDICTION | 3 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 3 |
| A. The Brookstone/Advantis Scheme..... | 3 |
| B. Marshall Takes a Leading Role in the Scheme | 8 |
| C. The FTC’s Enforcement Lawsuit | 16 |
| 1. <i>THE COMPLAINT AND PRELIMINARY RELIEF</i> | 16 |
| 2. <i>MARSHALL’S ANSWER AND SUBSEQUENT MOTIONS TO AMEND THE ANSWER AND TO EXTEND DISCOVERY</i> | 17 |
| 3. <i>CONTEMPT ORDER</i> | 19 |
| 4. <i>SUMMARY JUDGMENT ORDER</i> | 20 |
| 5. <i>FINAL JUDGMENT</i> | 24 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 25 |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW..... | 29 |
| ARGUMENT | 30 |
| I. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY ENTERED SUMMARY JUDGMENT AGAINST MARSHALL | 30 |

A. The District Court Properly Declined To Consider.....
Marshall’s Declaration 31

B. Undisputed Facts Unrelated To Advantis Law PC Show
Marshall’s Individual Liability 38

C. Undisputed Facts Show That The Attorney Exception To The
MARS Rule Does Not Immunize Marshall..... 41

II. RULE 63 DOES NOT APPLY TO THIS CASE..... 44

III. THE DISTRICT COURT REASONABLY DENIED MARSHALL’S
TARDY REQUESTS TO AMEND HIS ANSWER AND TO
EXTEND DISCOVERY 51

IV. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY HELD MARSHALL IN
CONTEMPT FOR USING FROZEN MONEY 55

CONCLUSION 58

RULE 28-2.6 STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Ahanchian v. Xenon Pictures, Inc.</i> , 624 F.3d 1253 (9th Cir. 2010) | 54 |
| <i>Alioto v. Town of Lisbon</i> , 651 F.3d 715 (7th Cir. 2011) | 51 |
| <i>CFPB v. Gordon</i> , 819 F.3d 1179 (9th Cir. 2016) | 32 |
| <i>Dietrich v. John Ascuaga’s Nugget</i> , 548 F.3d 892 (9th Cir. 2008) | 29 |
| <i>In re Dual-Deck Video Cassette Recorder Antitrust Litig.</i> , 10 F.3d 693 (9th Cir. 1993) | 56 |
| <i>Estate of Lott v. O’Neill</i> , 204 Vt. 182 (2017) | 58 |
| <i>Fairbank v. Wunderman Cato Johnson</i> , 212 F.3d 528 (9th Cir. 2000) | 46 |
| <i>FTC v. Gill</i> , 71 F. Supp. 2d 1030 (C.D. Cal. 1999) | 48 |
| <i>FTC v. Affordable Media, LLC</i> , 179 F.3d 1228 (9th Cir. 1999) | 49, 56 |
| <i>FTC v. Bronson Partners, LLC</i> , 654 F.3d 359 (2d Cir. 2011) | 52 |
| <i>FTC v. Commerce Planet, Inc.</i> , 815 F.3d 593 (9th Cir. 2016) | 30, 50, 52 |
| <i>FTC v. EDebitPay, LLC</i> , 695 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2012) | 29 |
| <i>FTC v. Foti</i> , No. 17-56455 (9th Cir. Jan. 24, 2018) | 47 |

FTC v. Grant Connect, LLC,
763 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2014) 30, 49

FTC v. Johnson, 567 F. App'x 512 (9th Cir. 2014) 55

FTC v. Network Servs. Depot, Inc.,
617 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2010) 21, 29

FTC v. Pantron I Corp., 33 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 1994)..... 50

FTC v. Publ'g Clearing House, Inc.,
104 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 1997) 23, 30, 32

FTC v. Stefanichik, 559 F.3d 924 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 35

Home Placement Service, Inc. v. Providence Journal Co.,
739 F.2d 671 (1st Cir. 1984)..... 29

Johnson v. Mammoth Recreations, Inc.,
975 F.2d 604 (9th Cir. 1992) 52
